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to Questions 78

1

26. IndianSoap & Toilet-

tries Makers Association Maharashtra

27. Archana Investment
Pvt. Lad, - .

28. Burmah-Shell Properties Pvt, Lid.

29. Deccan Steel & Alloys

Corpn, Lrd.
30. Metal Tray Manufacturing Calcurtta Pvt,

Ltd. .

31, Madhy Auto Parts
& Servigces Pyt Ltd.

32. Shashi Properties &
Industeies Lad, -

33. Kanoria Udyog Ltd.

34. Hindustan Gum &
Chemicals Ltd, -

Pelhi

e

Maharashtra

Karnataka

Maharashtra
Maharashira

Maharashtra
Maharashira

Haryana,

ANNEXURE 11

Companies which shifted registered offices from Calcutta to other States during 1-3.-76 to

30-6-77

Name of Company in West Bengal

— L

T

Srate to which
the rgistered
office has been
shifted.

(1-3=76 10 31-3-77)

1. Cryogenciss India Ltd.
134, Biplabi Rash Behari
Bose Road, Calcutta-1.

2. Electric C-nstruction
& Equipment Co. Ltd.
9, Kaliprasanna Singhes
Road, Calcutta-2

3. Intexp Engineers Lid.
4, Govt., Place North,
Calcutta-1.

4. Associated Commerce
& TIndustries of (India)
Pwt, Ltd.,, 12, N. S.
Road, Calcutta,

(1-4-77 to 30-6-77)
5, Goodyear India Ltd.

60, Chowringhee Road,
Calcutta-20.

Uttar Pradesh

.

Maharashtra

Delhi

Haryana

6. Ghooronia Tea Co. Assam
Ltd. 1. British Indian
St., Calcutta-1.

7. Morris Electronics Maharsahtra

Pvt. Ltd. P-101, Jadu
Colony, Calcutta -34.

Lack of proper Drainage facility in the ONGC Site in Sibsagar

*326. SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA:
SHRI NABIN CHANDRA
BURAGOHAIN-SHRI N. P.
CHAUDHARI: SHRI C. P. MAJHI;

Will the Minister of = PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the people living in the neighbourhood of the O.N.G.C. town ship at Sibsagar in Assam have been persistently complaining of the nuis ance caused to them by the overflow of ON.G.C. site water and wastes for want of proper drainage facilities; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to remove this nuis ance?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) Neither the Ministry nor the ONGC has so far received any such complaint.

(b) Does not arise.
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Issue of Complimentary Air-conditioned Coach Passes by the Railways

*327. SHRI PRAKASH VEER
SHASTRI: SHRI KALP NATH
RAI; SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF: SHRI SULTAN
SINGH; SHRIMATI
VIDYAWATI
CHATURVEDI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 1 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 13th June, 1977 and to state:

(a) the number of currently valid complimentary passes for the air-conditioned first class together with the names of persons and organisations to which they have been issued;

(b) the names of the recipients of the 1st class and air-conditioned class complimentary passes which were issued during the last three months;

t[ ] English translation.

to Questions 80

(c) whether some current passes for these classes were cancelled during the last three months and if so, what are the details thereof;
and

(d) whether any policy has been laid down in regard to the renewal of these complimentary passes?]
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tfTHE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) The currently valid first class all-India complimentary card passes available by A.C.C. were issued under the instructions of the former Railway Minister to the following persons:—

(1) Shri/Smt. P. N. Kapoor.

(2) Sardar Khushwant Singh, Editor, the Illustrated Weekly of India.

(3) Kaka Sahib Kalelkar with his Secretary.

(4) Shri/Smt. V. V. Giri.

(b) Only one First Class Complimentary Card Pass in favour of Shri Genda Singh for journeys between Delhi and Tumkohi Road was issued recently to facilitate his medical treatment at hospital in Delhi.

(¢) Nil

(d) The broad guidelines for the issue of complimentary passes now decided are as follows: —

(1) Institutions and Organisations devoted to social, cultural, scientific, literary, sports and educational activities and whose work is of an all India character.

(2) Organisations devoted to the welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, backward and neglected sections, women, blind and handicapped persons, etc. .

(3) Eminent persons
work of national importance for which they are required to under take frequent journeys.]

engaged in

328. [Transferred to the 2nd August,
1977.]

t[ ] English translation.

[1AUG. 1977 ]

to Questions 82.

Setting up of Fertilizer Plants by the British Government

#329. DR. Z. A. AHMAD;
SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM.
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Britain has offered to set up a number of fertilizer plants in India;

(b) whether he had any talks with the British Overseas Development Minister, Mrs.
Judith Hart in this regard during her recent visit to India; and

(c) if so, what was the outcome of the talks?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
H. N. BAHUGUNA); (a) to (c) During discussions with the Minister of Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilizers, the British Minister for Overseas Development had stressed the need to identify the specific areas where such assistance could be availed of and offered assistance in financing the foreign exchange cost of some of the new fertilizer projects that are proposed to be set up by the Government of India in the near future. It has been agreed that the scope for supplies of equipment for the new fertilizer plants from U.K. will be studied by Indian and U.K. experts.

Wages for the Period of the 1974
Railway Strike

*330. SHRI VITHAL GADGIL; Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the railway employees dismissed during the 1974 strike are being paid wages for the strike period after their reinstatement or re-employment;

(b) whether wages for the strike period will be paid to those railway employees who were not dismissed but whose wages were withheld for participation in the strike; and

